
Department of State 
Division of Publications 
312 Rosa L. Parks, 8th Floor Tennessee Tower Sequence Number: ..... ~?t/r
Nashville, TN 37243 
Phone: 615-741-2650 Rule I D(s) : ----fI6--G1J,~~~'I__­
Fax: 615-741-5133 File Date (effective 
Email: sos.infonnation@state.tn.us date): - _-;47 }.(~ 

End Effective Date: 

Emergency or Public Necessity Rule(s) Filing 
Form 
Emergency and Public Necessity rules are effective from date of filing for a period of up to 165 days. 

Agency/Board/Commission: Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration 
Division: I ntellectual Disabilities Services 

Contact Person: Stephen O. Tepley, General Counselor Marilynn A Tucker, Asst. Gen . 
Counsel 

Address: 500 Deaderick Street, Suite 1310, Nashville 
Zip: 37243 

Phone: 615-253-2025 
Email: Steve. tepley@state.tn.us or Marilyn n. tucker@state.tn.us 

Rule Type: 
X 	 Emergency Rule 

Public Necessity Rule 

Revision Type (check all that apply): 
Amendment 

X New 
X Repeal 

Statement of Necessity: 
Tennessee Department of Finance and Administrations 


Division of Intellectual Disabilities Services 


Statement of Necessity Requiring Emergency Rules 


This statement is made is accordance with §4-5-201 et seq., as amended in Public Act 0556, of the Tennessee 
Code Annotated and Rule 1360-1-2-.01 (5)(c) of the Official Compilation Rules and Regulations of the State of 
Tennessee (O.C.R.R.S. T.). It is the finding by the Department of Finance and Administration , Division of 
Intellectual Disabilities Services, that the foregoing new rules of the Methodology Utilized to Determine 
Payments to Service Providers (Rate Structure) should be effective immediately as emergency rules. 

Pursuant to an agreement between the Division of Intellectual Disabilities Services (DIDS, Division) and the 
Bureau of TennCare, these agencies have worked extensively over the past several years to revise the 
ratemaking system currently in effect for community service providers under agreement with the Division. The 
result of this effort has been the development of a methodology for determining the funding mechanism/amounts 
to be paid to the Division's contractors who aid mentally disabled persons served by DIDS in Tennessee. 

The rates generated by this methodology are required as a condition of the Division's funding waivers from the 
Center for Medicaid/Medicare Services (CMS) and also to remain within its budgetary limitations under its 
Delegated Purchase Authority to secure procurement of services for those persons to whom DIDS provides 
supports and assistance. These waivers are the means by which the Division receives via the Federal Medicaid 
(TennCare) Program up to seventy percent (70%) of its monetary resources . The costs per-person , per-day 

1 

http:1360-1-2-.01
mailto:register.information@tn.gov
mailto:steve.tepley@tn.gov
mailto:marilynn.tucker@tn.gov
ie21jrd
New Stamp



was running significantly above budgeted amounts for these services and the Division seeks to control this fiscal 
problem in a responsible manner, Although, DIDS' contract with its providers (Provider Agreement) does give 
some guidance for the funding of payments to be received for services rendered , it is not ultimately controlling 
under the circumstances in which the Division finds itself. Instead, DIDS must util ize the Reimbursement Rate 
for the HCBS and other Waivers as set forth by TennCare, the Lead Administrative Agency for federal Medicaid 
services in Tennessee, The rates provided for in this schedule are maximum rates , meaning that they are the 
ceiling or highest level of reimbursement permitted for DMRS' program services , Therefore, the Division 
believes that it has the authority to pay less than these amounts when necessary, These emergency rules being 
proposed are needed to successfully continue this process, 

In addition, the Division's authorizations to pay for services under its Waivers are derived from the State of 
Tennessee's Delegated Purchase Authority No, DP - 08-20444-00, Sections 15 (a) & (e) of this document state 
as follows : 

15, 	 LIMITATIONS 

(a) 	 The state may NOT make any purchase that in any manner exceeds the terms, 
limitations and guidelines of this Delegated Purchase Authority, 

(b) 	 Each purchase MUST be: 

(1 ) 	 within the scope and requirements of this Delegated Purchase Authority; 

(2) 	 budgeted and sufficient funds are available; (emphasis supplied) and 

(3) 	 consistent with state and program policy rules and regulations, including all 
applicable federal laws, rules, regulations and requirements , 

The proposed new emergency rules will effect necessary changes until permanent rules can be formerly 
adopted , It is imperative that the Division continue to maintain its program expenditures consistent with the rate 
methodology of these emergency rules in order to stay within its approved fiscal limits , 

The delay in promulgating these emergency rules by utilizing the ordinary rulemaking procedures as found in 
Title 4, Chapter 5 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, as well as Chapter 1360 of the O,CRR,S, T. could cause 
the loss of federal funding for these services, Furthermore, without the rates resulting from this process, the 
Division will incur a multi-million dollar deficit and thus face the reality of being unable to compensate its 
contracted providers, These persons and organizations furnish necessary - and in some cases critical services 
- to persons supported by DIDS across the State of Tennessee who have needs for assistance due to 
intellectual disabilities, Failure to adopt the rates as provided herein could leave the Division without the means 

, to pay its providers ; thus causing them to be unable to meet their operational funding requirements. This 
consequence would lead to cessation of services to these vulnerable, dependant mentally disabled individuals 
and place their continued health and safety in immediate jeopardy. 

The Division of Intellectual Disabilities Services will send a written notice to those persons it believes will be 
effected by these rules within ten (10) working days of the date their fil ing, 

For a copy of this emergency rule contact: Simone Cuarino, Legal Assistant, Division of Intellectual Disabil ities 
Services, Thirteenth Floor (Suite 1310), Andrew Jackson Building, 500 Deaderick Street, Nashville, Tennessee 
37243, (615) 253-2025. 

Stephen 0, Tepley, General Counsel 
Division of Intellectual Disabilities Services 
Tennessee Department of Finance andM ministration 

2 



Rule(s) Revised (ALL chapters and rules contained in filing must be listed here. If needed , copy and paste 
additional tables . Please enlel' only ONE Rule Number/Rule Title per row) 

ChapterNumber TChapter Title . . . ­

I. · 0629~(j6-QJ._ . ji Methodology Utili zed to Determine Payments toSe..t:v1ce Providers (Rate Structure) _ 
Rule Number Rule Title - ............. ........ ............. "" - . 

0620-06-01- .01 ' Purpose 

[~_~~f~~:g}~=0~ 1~~ii~~ionsRe~ponse ?ystems 
r_062q~Q?-q1- . 04-i 13;:J\~~~t_ll~g ~etho~olo.9. i_~_s and Rates _ _ 
f 0620-0~:-:9.J~·9ti . . ~ate Set.!!.ng M.eth.<:>d_olggies for Qental Services 

0620-Q6-01-.06 JRate Setting l\i1ethodologiE?~fo~ersonall3esponse Systems 
0620-06-01-.07 ! Rate Setting_Methodologie~for Visio ':!. Servic:;es 

. 0620-06-01-.08 Rate Setting Methodologies for Independent Support Coordination Services 
'-0620-06-01-.09 Rate Setting Methodologies for Services -Funded Exclusively by the State [Non Waiver 

_ _ State Funded (NWSF) Services] 1 

3 


http:0620-06-01-.09
http:0620-06-01-.08
http:0620-06-01-.07
http:0620-Q6-01-.06
http:Set.!!.ng
http:0620-06-01-.01


Department Of Finance & Administration 

Division Of Intellectual Disabilities Services 


New Rules 


Chapter 0620-06-01 


Methodology Utilized To Determine Payments 

To Service Providers (Rate Structure) 


Table Of Contents 


0620-06-01-.01 Purpose 0620-06-01-.07 Rate Setting Methodologies for Vision Services 
0620-06-01-.02 Scope 0620-06-01-.08 Rate Setting Methodologies for Independent 
0620-06-01 -.03 Definitions Response Systems Support Coordination Services. 
0620-06-01-.04 Rate Setting Methodologies and Rates 0620-06-01- .09 Rate Setting Methodologies for Services Funded 
0620-06-01-.05 Rate Setting Methodologies for Dental Services Exclusively by the State [Non-Waiver, State Funded 
0620-06-01-.06 Rate Setting Methodologies for (NWSF) Services] 

Personal Emergency Response Systems 

0620-06-01-.01 Purpose. 

This chapter establishes a rate setting methodology for services that are provided through the Department of 
Finance and Administration - Division of Intellectual Disabilities Services. 

0620-06-01-.02 Scope. 

These rules apply to the procedures and practices used to establish rates of payment for services acquired by the 
Department of Finance and Administration - Division of Intellectual Disabilities Services for or on behalf of those 
persons served by it under the provisions of Title 33 of the Tennessee Code Annotated and Executive Orders of 
the State of Tennessee Nos. 9, 10, 21 and 23, dated February 7, 1996, October 14, 1996, July 29, 1999 and 
October 19, 1999, respectively. All rates and amounts for payments established under these rules are subject to 
funding and resource availability in accordance with applicable Federal law and Title 33 of the Tennessee Code 
Annotated. 

0620-06-01-.03 Definitions. 

As used in these rules, unless the context indicates otherwise, the terms listed below have the following meaning: 

(1) 	 "Administrative Costs" are the allowable percentage of the service rate that includes the costs for 
administrative salaries and benefits, home office costs, office supplies and printing, phone and 
other communication, travel and conference, advertising, professional services, licensure and 
dues, legal and accounting fees, interest, depreciation, occupancy, general liability insurance, 
equipment and administrative vehicles. 

(2) 	 "Direct Service Costs" are the costs for direct service staff salaries and benefits, overtime, direct 
superviSion wages and benefits, contracted direct service/temporary help, recruiting/advertising, 
drug testing, background checks, Hepatitis Band TB tests, and other costs for direct service staff 
bonuses and employee appreciation events . 

(3) 	 "Non-Direct Program Costs" is the allowable percentage of the service rate that includes the costs 
for multi-site supervisors and benefits , training, off site computer/file storage, 
depreciation/amortization, internal monitoring, agency case management, personal funds 
management, healthcare oversight, specific assistance to individuals-room and board , specific 
assistance to individuals-non-room and board, transportation of individuals, staff travel , facility 
maintenance, facility supplies, habilitation supplies. 

(4) 	 "Rate" is the amount paid per person to approved service providers for each unit of a DIDS 
service that is provided. A rate will be determined based on direct service costs, non-direct 
program costs, administrative costs, transportation and up to twenty (20) days of payment to 

4 

http:0620-06-01-.03
http:0620-06-01-.02
http:0620-06-01-.01
http:0620-06-01-.06
http:0620-06-01-.05
http:0620-06-01-.09
http:0620-06-01-.04
http:0620-06-01-.03
http:0620-06-01-.08
http:0620-06-01-.02
http:0620-06-01-.07
http:0620-06-01-.01


cover service recipient absences. A unit may be a portion of an hour, an hour, a day, a month, an 
item or a job, depending on the type of service. 

(5) 	 "Rate Levels" are the series of rates for residential and day services that are based on the 
intensity of a service recipient's needs and the size or site of the service setting. 

(6) 	 "Rate Setting Methodology" is the manner in which the rates for services are calculated or 
determined under these rules. 

(7) 	 "Special Needs Adjustment" is an additional payment that may be added to the residential rate for 
an individual when certain specified criteria are met. 

(8) 	 "Uniform Cost Report" is a report relating to costs and/or operating expenses/revenues 
completed by providers that is submitted as required by the Division of Intellectual Disabilities 
Services. The Uniform Cost Report is completed in the manner and in a format required by the 
Division. 

0620-06-01-.04 Rate Setting Methodologies and Rates 

The following rates are formulated by taking into account administrative costs, direct service costs, non-direct 
program costs, transportation costs and up to twenty (20) days of payment to cover service recipient absences. 
The "maximum rate" listed below is amount that can be disbursed for a unit or service. Lesser amounts may be 
approved /paid when the usual, customary charge of the provider is less than the maximum rate . Also, the rate 
for any unit or service can be negotiated by the Division and the provider to a lower amount than the maximum 
rate . 

(a) 	 Medical Residential, Residential, Supported Living and Family Model Services. 

(1 ) Medical Residential Service Short Maximum 
Name Rate 

Med Res Level 5 Ind 24 Hour Rate MR51nd 24 $727.00 
Med Res Level 5 - 2 Per 24 Hour Rate MR5 - 224 $546.61 
Med Res Level 5 - 3 Per 24 Hour Rate MR5 - 3 24 $415.13 
Med Res Level 5 - 4 Per 24 Hour Rate MR5 - 424 $304.35 
Med SL Level 5 -IND 24 Hour Rate MS5 -IND $727.00 
Med SL Level 5 - 2 Per 24 Hour Rate MS5 - 2 24 $546.61 
Med SL Level 5 - 3 Per 24 Hour Rate MS5 - 3 24 $415.13 

(2) 	 Residential Services Short Maximum 
Name Rate 

Residential Level 1 - 2 People 	 RES1-2 $115.50 
Residential Level 1 - 3 People 	 RES1-3 $80.75 
Residential Level 1 - 4 People 	 RES1-4 $62 .25 
Residential Level 1 - 5 TO 7 People RES1-5/7 $49.75 
Residential Level 1 - 8+ People 	 RES1-8+ $40.40 
Residential Level 1 Shift- Individual RES1-lnd $191.25 
Residential Level 2 - 2 People 	 RES2-2 $148.75 
Residential Level 2 - 3 People 	 RES2-3 $119.70 
Residential Level 2 - 4 People 	 RES2-4 $78.55 
Residential Level 2 - 5 To 7 People RES2-5/7 $57.30 
Residential Level 2 - 8+ People 	 RES2-8+ $52.20 
Residential Level 2 Shift - Individual RES2-IND $267 .00 
Residential Level 3 - 2 People 	 RES3-2 $241.55 
Residential Level 3 - 3 People 	 RES3-3 $169.10 
Residential Level 3 - 4 People 	 RES3-4 $95.40 
Residential Level 3 - 5 To 7 People RES3-5/7 $71.85 
Residential Level 3 - 8+ People 	 RES3-8+ $60 .60 

5 

http:0620-06-01-.04


Residential Level 3 - Shift - Individual 
Residential Level 4 - 2 People 
Residential Level 4 - 3 People 
Residential Level 4 - 4 People 
Residential Level 4 - 5 To 7 People 
Residential Level 4 - 8+ People 
Residential Level 4 - Individual 
Residential Level 6 - 2 People 
Residential Level 6 - Individual 

(3) Supported Living Services 

Supported Living Level 1 - 2 People 
Supported Living Level 1 - 3 People 
Supported Living Level 1 - Individual/Companion 
Supported Living Level 1 - Individual/Shift 
Supported Living Level 2 - 2 People 
Supported Living Level 2 - 3 People 
Supported Living Level 2 - Individual/Companion 
Supported Living Level 2 - Individual/Shift 
Supported Living Level 3 - 2 People 
Supported Living Level 3 - 3 People 
Supported Living Level 3 - Individual/Shift 
Supported Living Level 4 - 2 People 
Supported Living Level 4 - 3 People 
Supported Living Level 4 - Individual 
Supported Living Level 6 - 2 People 
Supported Living Level 6 - Individual 

(4) Family Model Services 

Family Model Res 1 
Family Model Res 2 
Family Model Res 3 
Family Model Res 4 
Family Model Res 5 

(b) Day Services. 

Comm. Based Day Services 
Comm . Based Day Services - Level 4 
Comm . Based Day Services - Level 6 
Facility Based Day Svs - Level 1 
Facility Based Day Svs - Level 2 
Facility Based Day Svs - Level 3 
Facility Based Day Svs - Level 4 
Facility Based Day Svs - Level 6 
Employment Supports Special Needs 
Employment Supports - Level 6 
Employment Supports - Individual Emp 
Employment Supports - Group Emp 

(c) Clinical Services. 

6 

RES3-IND $303.00 
RES4-2 $294.35 
RES4-3 $247.35 
RES4-4 $189.10 
RES4-5/7 $120 .05 
RES4-8+ $98.75 
RES4-IND $484.20 
RES6-2 $387.65 
RES6-IND $775.25 

Short Maximum 
Name Rate 

SL 1-2 $115.50 
SL 1-3 $80.75 
SL 1-IND-CM $176.55 
SL 1-IND-SH $191 .25 
SL2-2 $148.75 
SL2-3 $119 .70 
SL2-IND-CM $206.95 
SL2-IND-SH $267.00 
SL3-2 $241.55 
SL3-3 $169.10 
SL3-IND-SH $303.00 
SL4-2 $294.35 
SL4-3 $247.35 
SL4-IND $484.20 
SL6-2 $387.65 
SL6-IND $775.25 

Short Maximum 
Name Rate 

Fam 1 $42.50 
Fam 2 $50.00 
Fam 3 $69.50 
Fam 4 $112 .00 
Fam 5 $217 .00 

Short Maximum 
Name Rate 

CBDAY $59.40 
CB DAY-4 $82.40 
CB DAY-6 $128.20 
FB DAY-1 $30.65 
FB DAY-2 $38.45 
FB DAY-3 $51 .80 
FB DAY-4 $65.00 
FB DAY-6 $125.65 
EMPSN $107.60 
EMP-6 $128.20 
EMP-INDIV $77.25 
EMP-GROUP $44.45 

Short . Maximum 
Name Rate 



Beh Analyst Avs: Assessment 1 
Beh Analyst Plan Dev & Trng 1 
BA Svs: Presentation at Meetings 
Behavior Specialist 
Behavior Analyst 
Nursing Services By LPN 
Nursing Services By RN 
Speech Lang Hearing 1 
Speech Lang Hearing 2 - 46+ 
Speech Lang Hearing 3 - 76+ 
Speech Lang Hearing 1 Asmt 
Speech Lang Hearing 2 Asmt - 46+ 
Speech Lang Hearing 3 Asmt - 76+ 
SLH 1 Equip Asmt Training 
SLH 2 Equip Asmt Training - 46+ 
SLH 3 Equip Asmt Training - 76+ 
SLH 1 Equipment Training 
SLH 2 Equipment Training - 46+ 
SLH 3 Equipment Training - 76+ 
Occupational Therapy 1 
Occupational Therapy 2 - 46+ 
Occupational Therapy 3 - 76+ 
Occupational Therapy 1 Asmt 
Occupational Therapy 2 Asmt - 46+ 
Occupational Therapy 3 Asmt - 76+ 
OT 1 Equip Assessment Training 
OT 2 Equip Assessment Training - 46+ 
OT 3 Equip Assessment Training - 76+ 
OT 1 Equip Training 
OT 2 Equip Training - 46+ 
OT 3 Equip Training - 76+ 
Physical Therapy 1 
Physical Therapy 2 - 46+ 
Physical Therapy 3 - 76+ 
Physical Therapy 1 Assessment 
Physical Therapy 2 Assessment - 46+ 
Physical Therapy 3 Assessment - 76+ 
PT 1 Equip Assessment Training 
PT 2 Equip Assessment Training - 46+ 
PT 3 Equip Assessment Training - 76+ 
PT 1 Equip Training 
PT 2 Equip Training - 46+ 
PT 3 Equip Training - 76+ 
Orientation & Mobility 1 
Orientation & Mobility 2 - 46+ 
Orientation & Mobility 3 - 76+ 
Orient & Mobility 1 Assessment 
Orient & Mobility 2 Assessment - 46+ 
Orient & Mobility 3 Assessment - 76+ 
Nutrition 1 Assessment 
Nutrition 2 Assessment - 46+ 

Nutrition 3 Assessment - 76+ 

Nutrition 1 
Nutrition 2 - 46+ 
Nutrition 3 - 76+ 
Psychological Evaluation 
Psychiatric Diag Eval - Interactive 
Psychiatric Diag Interview Eval 
Individual Consultation 

BA ASMT1 
BA PDTR1 
BA PRES 
BEH SPEC 
BEH ANLYST 
LPN 
RN 
SLH1 
SLH2 
SLH3 
SLH1ASMT 
SLH2ASMT 
SLH3ASMT 
SLH1ETASMT 
SLH2ETASMT 
SLH3ETASMT 
SLH1ET 
SLH2ET 
SLH3ET 
OT1 
OT2 
OT3 
OT1ASMT 
OT2ASMT 
OT3ASMT 
OT1ETASMT 
OT2ETASMT 
OT3ETASMT 
OT1ET 
OT2ET 
OT3ET 
PT1 
PT2 
PT3 
PT1ASMT 
PT2ASMT 
PT3ASMT 
PT1ETASMT 
PT2ETASMT 
PT3ETASMT 
PT1ET 
PT2ET 
PT3ET 
OM1 
OM2 
OM3 
OM1ASMT 
OM2ASMT 
OM3ASMT 
NUTR1ASMT 
NUTR2ASMT 
NUTR3ASMT 
NUTR1 
NUTR2 
NUTR3 
PSY EVAL 
PSYCH EVL 
PSYCH EVL 
CONSULT 

$18.69 
$18.69 
$18.69 
$6.69 
$18.69 
$5.94 
$8.43 
$17.25 
$23.00 
$26.00 
$276.00 
$367.08 
$412.62 
$276.00 
$367.08 
$412 .62 
$17.25 
$23.00 
$26.00 
$18.00 
$24.00 
$27.00 
$288.00 
$383.04 
$430.56 
$288.00 
$383.04 
$430.56 
$18.00 
$24.00 
$27.00 
$18.75 
$25.00 
$28.00 
$300.00 
$399.00 
$448.50 
$300.00 
$399.00 
$488.50 
$18.75 
$25.00 
$28.00 
$16.25 
$21 .25 
$24.25 
$260.00 
$340 .00 
$388.00 
$207.20 
$275.57 
$309.76 
$77.70 
$128.98 
$163.17 
$300 .00 
$500.00 
$500 .00 
$100 .00 

7 




(d) Respite and Personal Assistance Services. 

Personal Assist Qtrhr - 2 Staff 
Personal Assist Qtrhr 
PA Daily Rate Sleep 
PA Qtrhr Enhanced Level 4 Only 
Respite Level A - Over 8 HourslDay 
Respite Level B - Over 8 Hours/Day 
Respite Level C - Over 8 HourslDay 
Respite D - Qtr Hr Up To 8hrIDay 
Respite - Behavioral - 24 Hours 
Individual Transportations Svs. (as needed) 

(e) Specialized Equipment and Supplies (Two Year Total) 

Specialized Med Equip & Its Supplies 

(f) Environmental Modifications (Two Year Total) . 

Environmental Accessibility 

(g) Vehicle Modifications (Five Year Total) . 

Vehicle Modifications 

(h) Independent Support Coordination Services. 

Independent Support Coordination 

ICF/MR 180 Transition CM 1 Month 

ICF/MR 180 Transition CM 2 Month 

ICF/MR 180 Transition CM 3 Month 

ICF/MR 180 Transition CM 4 Month 

ICF/MR 180 Transition CM 5 Month 

ICF/MR 180 Transition CM 6 Month 


0620-06-01-.05 Rate Setting Methodologies for Dental Services. 

Short Maximum 
Name Rate 

PA QTH-2 $6.63 
PAQTRHR $3.69 
PA Sleep $195 .00 
PA4-ENH $4.19 
Respite A $63.50 
Respite B $195.00 
Respite C $231 .00 
Respite D $3.69 
Respite-BH $490.00 
TRANSP $7.07 

Short Maximum 
Name Amount 

Med Equip $10,000 

Short Maximum 
Name Amount 

Env. Access $15,000 

Short Maximum 
Name Amount 

VEH MODS $20,000 

Short Maximum 
Name Rate 

ISC $231 .00 
ICF180-1 $231 .00 
ICF180-2 $462.00 
ICF180-3 $693.00 
ICF180-4 $924.00 
ICF180-5 $1,155.00 
ICF180-6 $1 ,386.00 

Dental Services rates are those set by TennCare for reimbursement of Medicaid funded dental care . 


0620-06-01-.06 Rate Setting Methodologies for Personal Emergency Response Systems. 


Rates paid are the usual and customary rates for installation and monitoring set by the company providing the 

service. 


0620-06-01- .07 Rate Setting Methodologies for Vision Services. 


Rates paid are the usual and customary charges for examination and corrective lenses. 


0620-06-01-.08. Rate Setting Methodologies for Independent Support Coordination Services. 


Current rates in this category are found at Rule 0620-06-03-.04 (h) and were derived after consideration of 

provider input as well as system service requirements . Future changes in amounts paid for this service will be 
made after consultation with stake-holders (e .g. Independent Support Coordinators, Independent Support 

8 

http:0620-06-03-.04
http:0620-06-01-.08
http:0620-06-01-.07
http:0620-06-01-.06
http:1,155.00
http:0620-06-01-.05


Coordination Agencies/Organizations), review of similar services in other states, market conditions, system needs 
and DIDS funding/resource availability. 

0620-06-01-.09 Rate Setting Methodologies for Services Funded Exclusively by the State [Non-Waiver; State 
Funded (NWSF)) Services. 

Rates paid are discretionary and based upon Service Recipient need and which will be limited by system and 
service requirements as well as funding and resource availability. 

Department Of Mental Health And Developmental Disabilities 

Division Of Mental Retardation 


Chapter 0940-04-03 


Chapter 0940-04-03 is repealed. 

Authority: T.C.A. § 33-1-309(d), Executive Order Number 9 (February 7, 1996), Executive Order Number 10 
(October 14, 1996), Executive Order 21 (July 29, 1999), and Executive Order 23 (October 19, 1999), State of 
Tennessee Federal Medicaid Waivers for provision of services to the mentally retarded, State of Tennessee 
Delegate Purchase Authority (DPA(S)) No. DP-08-20444-00 and any subsequent DPA(S) which authorizes 
funding/purchasing of services for persons with mental retardation by the Division of Intellectual Disabilities 
Services. 

9 


http:0620-06-01-.09


I 

, If a roll-call vote was necessary, tile vote by the Agency on these rules was as follows 

I Board Member IAye INo 
Abstain Absent Signatur e 

(if required ) 

I certify that this is an accurate and complete copy of emergency or emergency rules, lawfully promulgated and 
adopted. 

Date _ G1S-!~ 
Signature 7~4... /J ~ 

Name of Officer Gl-a~tX l-I-. f-/CyV-" I 5 
I ( r 

Title of Officer ~p/.)iJ! Co UA. ~~~O-Lu...­
7 

~=o{-;_
&"";Q-h ~ = -=d 

My commission expires on: :2-f1 1 J I 3 
l 

All emergency or public necessity rules provided for herein have been examined by the Attorney General anci 
Reporter of the State of Tennessee and are approved as to legality pursuant to the Pl'ovlsions of tile 
Administrative Procedures Act. Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 4, Chapter S. 

f((4:ok oopo, J 

Attorney General and Reporter 
e~(,.D1 

Date 

Department of State Use Only 

Filed with the Department of State on !fh/07 
Effective for: I~~ ' da ys 

0 
UJ 
> 

N 
It') ..--
~ 

..... 
f::: if) 

'/)= 

',1.., 2 
o !'­

Effective through ~D 
, Temporary rules may be effeclive fm up 10 ·'Xt1,e dale 01 filin9 

>- .~ ,, -- lOre ~1 ;'H:9~:; t-1UJ r-, ~c 
Secretary of Stal fC0 C) ~-' >-coUJ :;:) LU :::>c 

C!::a"a::: uo...c= c= UJc-..I (/) 

10 




Additional Information Required by Joint Government Operations Committee 


All agencies, upon filing a rule. must also submit the following pursuant to TCA 4-5-226( i)(1). 


(A) 	 A brief summary of the rule and a description of all relevant changes in previous regulations effectuated by 
such rule; 

This rule reaffirms changes to the rate making methodology for DIDS as mandated by TCA 33-1-309 (d). It 
changes the Division's previous general process for modifying its rates from using a formulaic approach into one 
that specifies each service rate. 

(B) A citation to and brief description of any federal law or regulation or any state law or regulation mandating 
promulgation of such rule or establishing guidelines relevant thereto; 

All methodology utilized by the DIDS for determining payment to service providers shall be adopted as rules in 
accordance with the Uniform Administrative Procedures Act, compiled in title 4, chapter 5, which shall be 
consistent amonq providers providing substantially the same services . [TeA 33-1-309(d)] 

(C) 	 Identification of persons, organizations , corporations or governmental entities most directly affected by this 
rule, and whether those persons, organizations, corporations or governmental entities urge adoption or 
rejection of this rule; 

The Tennessee Community Organizations (TNCO) and several hundred other contracted service providers 
across the state. It is unknown as to whether any individual provider would support or obiect to this chanae. 

(D) Identification of any opinions of the attorney general and reporter or any judicial ruling that directly relates to 
the rule; 

None that directly related to this rule. However, under Tennessee's Home and Community Based Services 
Waiver, Self Determination Waiver and Arlington Waiver, the state is required to develop and adequately fund 
it's provider network. 

(E) 	 An estimate of the probable increase or decrease in state and local government revenues and expenditures, 
if any, resulting from the promulgation of this rule, and assumptions and reasoning upon which the estimate 
is based . An agency shall not state that the fiscal impact is minimal if the fiscal impact is more than two 
percent (2%) of the agency's annual budget or five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000), whichever is less; 

1. 	 Reduction of 4 beds and under Special Needs Adjustment from $60 per day to $35 per day. 
FISCAL IMPACT: 849 individuals in service times $25 =maximum potential of $21 ,225 per day or 
$ 7,747,125 annually 

2. 	 Rate reduction of levels 1-4 one bed homes with average reduction of $6.97 per person per day. 
FISCAL IMPACT: 572 individuals times $6.97 =$3,986.84 per day or 1,455,196.60 annually. 

3. 	 Rate reduction of levels 1-4 two bed homes with average reduction of $5.37 per person. 
FISCAL IMPACT: 1544 individuals times $5.37 =$8,291.28 per day or 3,026,317.20 annually. 

4. 	 Increase rates for 5 bed and over homes for an average of 1.87 per person per day. 
FISCAL IMPACT: 510 individuals times $1 .87 =$953.70 per day or $348,100.50 annually 

5. 	 Increase rates for Levels 1 and 3 three person homes for an average of $4 .35 per person per day. 
FISCAL IMPACT: 327 individuals times $4.35 =$1,422.45 per day or $519,194.25 annually. 

6. 	 Rate reduction for Level 4 CB and FB day services for an an average of $4.99 per per person per 
business day. 
FISCAL IMPACT: 2572 individuals times $4.99 =$25,694.28 per business day or $3,083,313.60 
annually. 

7. 	 Reduce developmental incentives $800 per incident. 
FISCAL IMPACT: Estimated Reduction of $96,000 annually. 

11 

http:3,083,313.60
http:25,694.28
http:519,194.25
http:1,422.45
http:348,100.50
http:3,026,317.20
http:8,291.28
http:1,455,196.60
http:3,986.84


8. 	 Eliminate the use of Clinical Fellows for Speech Hearing Language services . 
FISCAL IMPACT: Estimated Reduction $140,000 per year. 

9. 	 This service will then continue with fully licensed Speech Pathologists where federal match can be 
accessed . 
FISCAL IMPACT: Net reduction $91 ,300 . 

10. 	 Reduce or Eliminate state funded Respiratory Therapy. 

FISCAL IMPACT: Net reduction $113,000 . 

11. 	 Revise Housing Supplement policy. 
FISCAL IMPACT: None expected . 

12. 	 Reduce number of services provided to non-waiver eligible individuals. 
FISCAL IMPACT: Estimated reduction $1 ,000,000. 

13. 	 Reduce ISC reimbursements by $1 per month. 
FISCAL IMPACT: Estimated savings $73,200 . 

(F) Identification of the appropriate agency representative or representatives, possessing substantial knowledge 
and understanding of the rule; 

I Lucia Beiler, Melinda Lanza , Fred Hix, Debbie Payne, Stephen H. Norris. 

(G) Identification of the appropriate agency representative or representatives who will explain the rule at a 
scheduled meeting of the committees ; 

~hen H. Norris, Fred Hix . 

(H) Office address and telephone number of the agency representative or representatives who wil l explain the 
rule at a scheduled meeting of the committees ; and 

Stephen H. Norris, DIDS Deputy Commissioner, 500 Deaderick Street, 151n Floor, Nashville, TN 37243 (615) 
532-6538, Fred Hix, Assistant Commissioner for Administrative Services, 500 Deaderick Street, 15th Floor, 
Nashville , TN 37243, (615) 253-6710. 

(I) Any additional information relevant to the rule proposed for continuation that the committee requests. 

[ None at this time. 

12 




